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STAFF REPORT 

CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO 
_____________ PLANNING DIVISION ____________ 

 
APPLICANTS/PROPERY OWNERS: FILE NO: 
 
 Greg and Jennifer Brown  LU 10-0026 
 
TAX LOT REFERENCE: STAFF: 
 
 Tax Lot 1901 of Tax Map 21E 04DA  Johanna Hastay 
 
LOCATION: DATE OF REPORT: 
 
 633 Country Club Road  August 26, 2010 
 
COMP. PLAN DESCRIPTION: 120-DAY DECISION DATE: 
  
 R-10  November 10, 2010 
     
ZONING DESIGNATION: NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION: 
  
 R-10  Forest Highlands   
   

I. APPLICANTS’ REQUEST 
 

A Minor Modification of LU 05-0001, a 3-parcel minor partition with two flag lots, to modify the 18-
foot north side setback for portions of a structure greater than 18 feet in height on Parcel 2 (a flag lot).  
The applicants propose a single family dwelling with a 15-foot the north side yard setback (for a 17-
foot portion of the north side wall) and a 17.5-setback for the remaining portion of the north side wall 
(Exhibit E2).  

  
II. DECISION 
 

 Approval of LU 10-0026 with conditions.  The complete listing of conditions is provided on pages 13-15 
of this report. 

 

III. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 
 

A. City of Lake Oswego Community Development Code: 
 
 LOC 50.08.005 - 50.08.055     R-10 Zone Description 
 LOC 50.16.005 - 50.16.110 Sensitive Lands Overlay District 
 LOC 50.20.005 - 50.20.035 Flag Lots 

LOC 50.40.005 - 50.40.030 Drainage Standard for Minor Development 
LOC 50.55.005 - 50.55.025 Parking 
LOC 50.57.005 - 50.57.035 Access 
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LOC 50.58.005 - 50.58.035 On-Site Circulation-Driveways and Fire Access Roads 
LOC 50.64.005 - 50.64.030 Utilities 
LOC 50.77.007 Burden of Proof  

   LOC 50.79.025    Review Criteria for Minor Developments 
  LOC 50.79.040       Conditions of Approval 
  LOC 50.81.005 - 50.84.005 Review of Minor Development Applications; Appeal 
  LOC 50.86.025  Modification of an Approved Permit 
  LOC 50.87.005 - 50.86.030 Compliance with Approved Permit 

 
  B. Tree Ordinance [LOC Chapter 55]: 

 
LOC 55.08.020 Tree Protection Plan Required 

  LOC 55.08.030 Tree Protection Measures Required 
 

C. City of Lake Oswego Solar Access Code [LOC Chapter 57]: 
 
 LOC 57.06.050 - 57.06.090  Solar Balance Point 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
IV. FINDINGS 
 
 A. Background/Existing Conditions: 
 

1. The site was created as part of a 3-parcel partition, including two flag lots, per LU 
05-0001 (Exhibit F5).  The approval also delineated a Resource Conservation (RC) 
district and created an RC Protection Area (RCPA).   

 
 The initial approval utilized the Sensitive Lands regulations (LOC 50.16.040) to 

modify lot sizes, lot dimensions, and some yard setbacks to better protect the RC 
district on the original development site (Exhibit F5).  The RC district is now wholly 
contained as an RCPA on Parcel 1, the flag lot north of the subject site.  The Tree 
Code [LOC 55.02.094(2)] was utilized to modify the rear yard setback on Parcel 2 
(the subject site) to preserve significant trees outside of the RCPA (Exhibit F5).    

 
 The 18-foot north side yard setback on Parcel 2 was requested by the applicant as a 

part of the initial partition approval (LU 05-0001).  It was granted, even though it 
was not necessary for minor development permit approval.   

 
 An earlier modification to LU 05-0001 was approved in 2006 (LU 06-0031).  The 

partition applicant had requested a 72-foot north side yard setback on Parcel 1 that 
was greater than what the zone required.  While the increased setback was not 
necessary for partition approval, the request was granted.  The modification per LU 
06-0031 reduced this setback from 72 feet to 48 feet.  The existing dwelling on 
Parcel 1 complies with the 48-foot north side yard setback. 

 
  2. The site is zoned R-10 and is vacant.  There is no delineated RC (tree grove) district 

on this site.       
 
  3. Properties to the north, south, and east of the site are zoned R-10 and are 

developed with single family dwellings.  Property to the west of the site is located in 
unincorporated Clackamas County.       
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4. The site is a flag lot with access taken via a shared driveway from Country Club 

Road, a major arterial (Exhibit E1). 
 

5. There are three trees on the site five inches in diameter or greater (Exhibit E2), 
including the 48-inch and 55-inch Douglas fir trees preserved as a part of LU 05-0001 
(see Item 1, above).  No trees are proposed for removal with this application.  The 
site is generally flat (Exhibit E2).   

 
V. PUBLIC NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND APPLICANT’S BURDEN OF PROOF 
 

A. Neighborhood Meeting 
 
 A neighborhood meeting is not required as a part of this type of application. 
 
B. Public Notice to Surrounding Area: 
 

The City has provided adequate public notice and opportunity to comment on this 
application, as required by LOC 50.82.020.  Amy and John Miller, who reside directly north 
of the project site on Parcel 1, submitted two letters in opposition (Exhibit G200, dated July 
21, 2010, and Exhibit G201, dated July 27, 2010).  Joe Hughes, who resides directly to the 
south on Parcel 3, also submitted a letter in opposition dated July 23, 2010 (Exhibit G202).  
Eric and Sheree Tuppan submitted an e-mail on July 27, 2010, neither for nor against the 
development (Exhibit G1).  The Tuppans’ letter does not raise any substantive issues relating 
to any specific approval criteria; therefore, it is not addressed further in this report.    
 
The Millers’ first letter expressed concern about the proposed reduction in the north side 
yard setback due to the proximity of the proposed dwelling to their residence, impacts to 
privacy, and resale value (Exhibit G200).  They believe that the applicants should comply 
with the setbacks in place when the property was purchased (Exhibit G200).   After 
discussion with staff in which the proposed site plan was clarified (proposed north side yard 
setback of 15 feet and 17.5 feet for different portions of the dwelling), they submitted a 
second letter re-expressing the negative impacts to privacy the reduced north side yard 
setback will have on their property (Exhibit G201).   
 
Mr. Hughes’ letter opposes the applicants’ proposal to construct portions of the dwelling at 
11 feet from the south side property line, contending that the partition approval imposed a 
special 15-foot setback (Exhibit G202).  Staff concludes that for portions of the dwelling less 
than 18 feet in height the south side yard setback is actually 10 feet per the R-10 zoning 
regulations (Exhibit F5).  The applicants’ proposed dwelling complies with this setback (see 
R-10 Zoning Regulations discussion, below).  In addition, Mr. Hughes states that the current 
setbacks on the site (Parcel 2) should either have been greater than those approved or the 
parcel should not have been created as a part of the initial partition (Exhibit G202).  As the 
site already exists with approved modified setbacks, staff considers this portion of Mr. 
Hughes’ letter rhetorical in nature.   Similar to the Millers, he believes that the applicants 
should have to comply with the development restrictions in place at the time of purchase 
and not be allowed to modify them.  Concerns regarding resale value, impacts to privacy, 
and design are also raised (Exhibit G202).   
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Several of Mr. Hughes’ and the Millers’ issues are not applicable to this application, as 
follows:  
 
• Incompatibility of the proposed design; 

 
Single family dwellings in the R-10 zone are not subject to specific architectural design 
regulations.  Instead, the R-10 zoning regulations include general structure design standards 
such as the front setback plane, maximum side yard plane, and garage appearance and 
location standards.  As discussed, below, the applicants’ proposed dwelling complies with 
these standards.     

 
• Development restrictions on other sites; 
 
The Millers’ initial letter refers to development restrictions on their property including a 
north side yard setback of 48 feet and a conservation easement (the RCPA) that overlays the 
westerly portion of Parcel 1 (Exhibit G200).  These restrictions only apply to the Millers’ 
property, and are not applicable to the subject site (Parcel 2).  As noted, above, the north 
side yard setback for Parcel 1 was initially set at 72 feet.  Subsequently, the setback was 
reduced to 48 feet per LU 06-0031.   
 
• Compliance with existing development restrictions; and, 
 
Both the Millers and Mr. Hughes feel that the applicants should comply with the 
development restrictions in place at the time of property purchase (Exhibits G200-G202).  
Both neighbors’ letters state that the subject site took a long time to sell due to the 
modified setbacks approved per LU 05-0001 (Exhibits G200-202).   
 
Staff notes that there are options for the owners of a residentially zoned property to seek 
relief from the requirements of the Community Development Code.  These options include 
but are not limited to: Class 1 and 2 variances, modifications to an approved permit, 
Residential Infill Design Review, and the various exceptions outlined in LOC 50.22 
(Exceptions to Site Development Standards and Special Determinations).  The applicants 
were aware of the modified setbacks at the time of purchase and were informed that a 
minor development land use application (with appropriate public notice and opportunity to 
appeal the decision) was necessary to modify the 18-foot north side yard setback.     
 
• Resale value. 
 
Both neighbors state that the proposed modification will impact the resale value of their 
respective properties (Exhibits G200-G202).  The resale value of abutting properties is not a 
criterion to which this application is directly subject.  Instead, the applicable standards such 
as the R-10 zoning regulations, tree and natural resource protection measures, maximum 
structure height, solar access, etc, together with the criteria for a modification to these 
standards, serve to collectively address negative impacts from the proposed development 
on abutting properties and on the overall neighborhood character. 
 
The applicants submitted a supplemental narrative in response to the concerns outlined by 
the abutting neighbors (Exhibit F2).  Staff will address each remaining concern under the 
appropriate criteria. 
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C. Burden of Proof 
  
  Per LOC 50.77.007, the applicants for a development permit shall bear the burden of proof 

that the application complies with all applicable review criteria or can be made to comply 
with applicable criteria by imposition of conditions of approval.  The applicants have 
provided sufficient evidence to enable staff to evaluate the proposal.  These documents are 
listed as exhibits at the end of this report. 

 
VI. LOC 50.79.020 – MINOR DEVELOPMENT 
 

A. Classification of Modification of Prior Approval Permit / Effect of Minor v. “Non-Minor” 
 

 
Modification per LOC 50.86.025. 

1.  Effect on Review of Nature of Modification 
 

  As stated earlier, the creation of Parcels 1, 2, and 3 (with reduced lot sizes and lot dimensions, 
and with modified setbacks on all parcels) was approved through a minor partition application 
per LU 05-0001 (Exhibit F5).  LOC 50.86.025 seemingly requires a determination whether a 
proposed modification is a minor modification or is a “non-minor” modification.  Partition 
applications (and modifications to, whether minor or “non-minor”), are always processed as 
minor developments per LOC 50.79.020(2)(h).   

 
  A modification must comply with all applicable criteria.  The applicability of the criteria is 

determined by the effect of the proposed modification.   Criteria that are not affected by the 
proposed modification are considered settled under the doctrine of “law of the case” and 
are not subject to re-review.  Thus, for modifications of partitions, classification as either a 
minor modification or a “non-minor” modification is of no practical or legal difference.   

 
2. Analysis 

 
The City Manager may approve minor changes in any approved development permit, 
provided that such change: 

1. Does not increase the intensity of any use or the density of residential use; 
 
Per LU 05-0001, the prior application created three parcels (Exhibit E1).  This application does not 
change the number of parcels as created by prior approval.  This criterion is met.   
 
2. Meets all requirements of the development standards and other legal requirements; 
 
As discussed in the analysis of the R-10 zoning regulations, the development standards, Tree 
Code, and Solar Access Code, below, the present application meets or can be conditioned to 
meet the applicable standards. 1

                                                 
1 Per Exhibit F5, Condition A(6)(e) of LU 05-0001 erred by not stating that the modified side yard setbacks were only for 

portions of future dwellings greater than 18 feet in height:   

   This criterion is met. 

  “e. Parcels 1-3 are subject to Special Setbacks, as follows:   
   Parcel 1:  Front: 30 feet; Sides: 6’ south/72’ north; Rear: 10 feet 
   Parcel 2:  Front: 22 feet; Sides:15’ south/18’ north; Rear: 10/36 feet (preserving  
    48-inch and 55-inch Douglas fir trees, as shown on Exhibit E-5 of LU 05-0001). 
   Parcel 3:  Front: 22 feet; Sides:22’ west/10’ east; Rear: 20 feet” 
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3. Does not significantly affect other property or uses; will not cause any deterioration or loss 
of any natural feature, process or open space; nor significantly affect any public facility; 

 
The applicants do not propose the removal of any trees or alteration of any existing natural 
features with this application (Exhibit F1).  As noted, above, the 2005 partition approval 
modified the rear yard setback on Parcel 2 to preserve the 48-inch and 55-inch Douglas fir 
trees, both mature trees outside of the RCPA (Exhibit F5).  The application includes a report 
from a certified arborist with specific construction techniques recommended to preserve 
the two Douglas firs as well as other firs in the rear yard (Exhibits E3 and F3).  The proposed 
modification of the 18-foot north side yard setback does not cause the loss of the Douglas 
firs or affect the RCPA on Parcel 1.   
 
As noted, above, the abutting neighbors have submitted comments stating that the 
proposed modification negatively impacts their properties (Exhibits G200-G202).  In the 
following discussion, staff will find that the 18-foot north side yard was requested by the 
partition applicant, that the proposed setback modification complies with all the applicable 
code provisions, and that the modification does not therefore significantly affect other 
properties or uses any more than development that complies with the existing development 
restrictions would (see R-10 Zoning Regulations discussion, below).    
 
The subject site is not part of an open space and does not support any public facilities.  
Compliance with the Solar Balance Point standards is determined, below.  This criterion is or 
can be met.        
 
4. Does not affect any condition specifically placed on the development by action of a 

hearing body or City Council. 
 

The 3-parcel partition was approved through LU 05-0001 and was subject to conditions of 
approval imposed by staff only.  This criterion is met.       
 
Staff finds that the modification is a “minor” modification relating to LU 05-0001, and 
therefore the application for modification of the north side yard setback is not processed as 
a new application.  Staff examines only the criteria that are affected by the modification, but 
does not re-examine the entirety of the partition, which remains unaffected by the 
proposed modification. 

 
B. Criteria for Review of Application 

 
 Per LOC 50.79.025, for any minor development application to be approved, it shall first be 

established that the proposal complies with: 
 
   1. The requirements of the zone in which it is located; 
 

Zoning Standards for the R-10 Residential Zone [LOC 50.08.005 - 50.08.055] 
 
The site is located in the R-10 zone.  The applicants have submitted a site plan, floor plans, 
building elevations, and elevation perspectives for a single family dwelling to demonstrate 
compliance with the R-10 zoning requirements or as modified through this application and 
LU 05-0001 (Exhibits E3-E6 and F1-F2).   
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[Please note that new and modified infill standards were recently adopted by City Council 
per Ordinance No. 2454.  The standards went into effect on July 1, 2010.  This application for 
minor modification was submitted prior to the adoption of this ordinance; the building 
permit to construct the single family dwelling proposed with this application is subject to 
prior regulations.  The applicant should note that future building permits (whether remodels 
or new construction) must comply with the R-10 zoning standards applicable at the time of 
the building permit submittal.] 
 

R-10 Site Limitations  
The below site development limitations set forth the applicable setback, height, lot coverage and FAR 
limitations.  All accessory structures must comply with the regulations per LOC 50.08.050. 

 R-10 Site Limitations as approved per LU 05-0001 
for Parcel 2 Proposed for Parcel 2 

Setbacks 
    Front Yard    
     
    Side Yards 
 
 
 
    Rear Yard 

 
22 feet 
 
10 feet if < 18 feet in height (north & south) 
18 feet if > 18 feet in height (north)2

15 feet if > 18 feet in height (south) 
 

 
10 feet and 36 feet 

 
22 feet 
 
11 feet (south)3

15  and 17.5 feet (north) 
 

4

15 feet (south) 
 

 
21.5 feet and 36 feet 

Height  
24.1 feet (as approved per LU 05-0001) 

25.25 feet (with allowed roof 
height exception of 1.15 feet) 

Lot Coverage 25% of 9,300 s.f.5 2,091 s.f. or 22.5% if greater than 22’ in height 6

FAR 

 

Lots > 9,000 < 10,000 = .40:1 or 3,720 s.f.  3,021 s.f. or .32:1 

 
Mr. Hughes’ letter expresses a concern about the perceived modification to the south side 
yard setback from 15 feet to 10 feet (Exhibit G202).  Staff finds that there is no south side 
yard modification proposed with this application.  The applicants also outline this assertion 
in their supplemental narrative (Exhibit F2).  The initial matrix only details setbacks for 
structures greater than 18 feet in height (Exhibit F5).  For portions of a structure equal to or 
less than 18 feet in height, the underlying R-10 zone minimum side yard setback of 10 feet 
applies.  The proposed dwelling complies with the south side yard setbacks (10 feet for 
portions equal to or less than 18 feet in height and 15 feet for portions greater than 18 feet 
in height) as approved through LU 05-0001.   
 

                                                 
2  Per LU 05-0001.   
3  No portion of the north side wall plane is less than 18 feet in height. 
4  The applicants request a variable north side yard setback of 15 feet and 17.5 feet for portions of the structure greater 

than 18 feet in height.  These setbacks will be made a condition of approval for the building permit and for a Notice of 
Development Restriction for future property owners.  

5  The prior approval (LU 05-0001) incorrectly deducted the area in the access easement prior to calculating the allowed lot 
coverage (Exhibit F5).  Per LOC 50.02 “Lot Coverage”, access easements created in a minor partition are not deducted. 

6  The applicants’ narrative did not utilize the general lot coverage exception for a side-loading garage.  This type of garage 
is granted a 200-square foot lot coverage bonus. 
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 Requirements for Modification to the North Side Yard Setback on Parcel 2: 
 
As shown in the matrix, above, the proposed single family dwelling complies with zoning 
regulations as approved per LU 05-0001 (Exhibit F5), except for the 18-foot north side yard 
setback which is being modified through this application.      
 
When reviewing a request for modification of a previously approved setback imposed as a 
condition of approval, the applicants’ burden is to show that the requested modification would 
meet the criteria under which the non-zone required setback was imposed.  For the reasons 
stated in this report, staff finds that the special 18-foot north side yard setback on Parcel 2 was 
imposed not because it was necessary to meet any criteria of the then Code, but solely because 
it was requested by the partition applicant.  The modification to the “special setback” must be 
approved unless it is found to not meet the Code requirements. 
 
A similar request was made regarding Parcel 1 and the 72-foot north side yard setback in LU 06-
0031.  In that instance, the Development Review Commission (DRC) found: 
 

• The partition applicant requested the 72-foot setback on Parcel 1 per LU 05-0001. 
• The 72-foot setback was not required to meet any Code standard.  It was proposed by 

the partition applicant possibly because of a private agreement between the partition 
applicant and a neighboring property owner.7

• The 72-foot setback was greater than required by any code standard. 
   

• The proposed reduction of a self-imposed setback greater than a Code-based setback 
requirement met the requirements for a modification. 
 

Staff has reviewed the staff report and findings of LU 05-0001 and of LU 06-0031 and concludes 
that the evidence clearly shows that (similar to the 72-foot setback on Parcel 1) Parcel 2’s 
increased north side yard setback was at the partition applicant’s request, rather than being 
imposed to meet any code standard, as follows: 
 
 a. Sensitive Lands [LOC 50.16.040]:   
 
Expansion of a setback beyond the minimum zone requirement, particularly when not on the 
site of the RC resource, cannot be said to be necessary for “greater protection of the resources 
identified on the site than would occur without the dimensional modification” per LOC 
50.16.040(1)(b).  The 18-foot north side yard setback was not required to meet this standard.   
 
 b. Flag Lots [LOC 50.20]: 
 
Building Orientation:  This standard permits the orientation of future structures on flag lots to 
be specified per LOC 50.20.030(1).  In LU 05-0001, staff found that the orientation of the front 
property line for Parcels 1 and 2 towards the west property lines meets the criterion outlined in 
LOC 50.20.030(1).  The 18-foot north side yard setback on Parcel 2 was not discussed nor 
imposed to meet this criterion.       
  
 

                                                 
7  LU 06-0031 DRC Findings, Page 3, lines 15-34, 37-39; Page 4, lines 4-6. 
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Staff also notes that the purpose of building orientation criteria is to assure separation and 
privacy of the structures on the flag lots from future dwellings on “adjacent lots.”  Staff has 
previously interpreted “adjacent lots” to mean those lots external to the parent partition 
site, not inclusive of future flag lots proposed within the partition site.  The partition 
application met the Flag Lot standards.  The applicant may, and did, impose additional 
orientation requirements upon the lots created by the partition, such as the 18-foot north 
side yard setback, beyond what the Flag Lot standards required. 
 
Screening and Buffering:  LOC 50.20.035 prescribes screening, buffering and landscape 
installation requirements.  Per LU 05-0001, staff imposed a condition of approval requiring a 
6-foot tall fence along the north and south property lines of Parcel 2 and the preservation of 
two mature fir trees in the rear yard.  The additional 3-foot setback distance for the north 
side yard setback was not imposed to meet the screening and buffering criterion. 
 
The 18-foot north side yard setback was not required to meet the Flag Lot standards. 
 
 c. Tree Code [LOC Chapter 55]:   
 
Conditions may be imposed to require vegetation not requiring a tree removal permit to 
remain in place or be planted when trees are proposed to be removed, to “…prevent, 
eliminate or mitigate… a negative impact or potential impact on natural features or 
processes or on the built environment of the neighborhood which is as created or 
contributed to by the approved tree removal” per LOC Section 55.02.094(1) and (2)(c).  That 
was done on Parcel 2 regarding the rear yard setback which was approved at 10 feet (for a 
portion of the rear yard) and 36 feet for the remainder of the yard (Exhibit F5).  The 
applicants’ proposed dwelling more than complies with the rear yard setback (Exhibit E3).   
 
The 18-foot north side yard setback created in LU 05-0001 was not required to meet the 
standards of the Tree Code. 
 
 Conclusion 
 
Based upon (1) the absence of any discussion per LU 05-0001 that the increased yard 
setback was necessary to meet any Code requirement, and (2) the findings in LU 06-0031 (as 
discussed, above) that the partition applicant requested modified setbacks beyond what 
was required by Code, staff concludes that Parcel 2’s 18-foot north side yard setback for 
portions of a structure greater than 18 feet in height was at the partition applicant’s 
request, rather than to meet any code requirement. 
 
 Impacts from Modifications to the North Side Yard Setback on Parcel 2: 
  
The applicants have submitted a supplemental narrative addressing the spatial relationship 
between their proposed dwelling and the Millers’ existing dwelling (Exhibit F2).  Staff fails to 
find any code restriction against the requested modification; nevertheless, the Millers have 
stated that the proposed siting of the structure will negatively impact their residence 
(Exhibit G201).  Even if “negative impact” were a general criterion for modifications (which 
staff rejects), staff agrees with the applicants that the proposed north side yard setback 
modification will continue to provide adequate separation between the taller habitable 
portions of both structures (Exhibit F2). 
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Staff notes that a portion of the rear yard setback was previously approved at 10 feet per LU 
05-0001.  The building envelope, as approved per LU 05-0001, allows multiple 750-square 
foot wall planes up to 24.1 feet in height (assuming a flat roof) 18 feet from the north 
property line and 10 feet from the rear property line, as approximately illustrated, below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The applicants propose two north wall planes both 16.5 feet in height: a 296-square foot 
wall plane set back 15 feet from the north property line and a second 627-square foot wall 
plane set back 17.5 feet (Exhibit E4):   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Staff notes that the possible north wall planes (compliant with current development 
restrictions per LU 05-0001) would have a more significant impact on the Millers than what 
is proposed with this application.  The applicants have requested only a small portion of the 
proposed dwelling be set at the proposed 15-foot north side yard setback (Exhibits E3-E4 
and F1-F2).  The remaining portion of the north wall plane is set back 17.5 feet from the 
north property line, an imperceptible change of six inches from the 18-foot setback.  In 
addition, the portion of the Millers’ dwelling closest to the common property line is 
developed as an attached garage (Exhibit F2).   
 
As a prior condition of approval, the partition applicant recorded a Notice of Development 
Restriction that listed the approved setbacks for all three parcels, including the 18-foot 
north side yard setback on Parcel 2.  As a condition of approval for this application, the 
applicants should record a new Notice of Development Restriction amending the north side 
yard setback to 15 feet and 17.5 feet for portions of a structure greater than 18 feet in 
height, in compliance with the applicants’ proposed single family dwelling.   
 
 

 

Possible North Wall Plane 

10’ 

750 s.f. 

22’ 

750 s.f. 24.1’ 

 

Proposed North Wall Plane 

21.5’ 

296 
s.f. 

627 s.f. 

22’ 

16.5’ 

 

10’ 22’ 

Possible Site Plan 

18’ 

N 

 
17.5’ 15’ 21.5’

 
22’ 

Proposed Site Plan N 
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Exceptions to the Maximum Building Height [LOC 50.08.035(2)] 
 
The maximum height of the proposed dwelling may be increased for a roof form that does not 
extend more than six feet above the maximum height of 24.1 feet, does not exceed one-third 
of the width of the building or cover more than 20% of the roof area.  The applicants are 
proposing one exception to the maximum height of approximately 1.15 feet in height (Exhibits 
E4 and F1).  The width of the height exception is 12.66 feet of the total building width of 52.66 
feet, less than one-third the total building width (Exhibits E5 and F1).  The roof area of the 
exception is approximately 60 square feet of the total approximate roof area of approximately 
2,200 square feet, or less than 20% of the total roof area.  This standard is met. 
 
Front Setback Plane [LOC 50.08.045(1)] 
 
The front profile of a structure is required to fit behind a plane that starts at the front setback 
line and extends upward to 20 feet in height, sloping towards the rear of the lot at a 6:12 pitch 
up to the maximum allowed height on the site.  The proposed dwelling fits behind and below 
the front setback plane as measured at the 22-foot front yard setback with the exception of a 
10-foot wide dormer projection (Exhibits E4 and F5).  The projection complies with that 
allowed per LOC 50.08.045(1)(b) as it is a single roof form less than one-third the total width of 
the structure.  This standard is met.    
 
Maximum Side Yard Plane [LOC 50.08.045(2)] 
 
The maximum side yard plane standard requires that the side elevations of a structure be 
divided into distinct planes of 750 square feet or less.  The proposed dwelling has a north side 
yard plane elevation of approximately 627 square feet (Exhibit E4).  On the south side elevation, 
the largest wall plane is approximately 268 square feet (Exhibit E4).  This standard is met. 
 
Garage Appearance and Location [LOC 50.08.055] 
 
The garage appearance and location standard requires measures that minimize the appearance 
of the garage.  The proposed garage is side loading and is located more than 60 feet from the 
public right-of-way.  Therefore, this standard is not applicable per LOC 50.08.055(1)(c)(iii).  The 
proposal complies with these standards.   
 
As a condition of approval, the applicants should submit building plans in substantial 
compliance with Exhibits E3-E6.  As conditioned, the R-10 zoning standards are met. 
 
Sensitive Lands Overlay District [LOC 50.16.005 - 50.16.110] 
 
The purpose of these districts, designated as sensitive lands resources on the City’s Natural 
Resources Inventory Maps, is to protect the functions and values of wetlands, stream 
corridors, and tree groves on lands with environmental or natural significance.  Per LOC 
50.16.040 (Modifications to Dimensional Standards and Setbacks of the Underlying Zone), 
an applicant may vary from the lot dimensional standards (building setbacks, lot size, lot 
width, and lot depth) to provide greater protection to natural resources.    
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Parcel 2 does not contain any resources.  However, this application is to modify a partition 
approval and the parent partition site contained resources.  As a part of the original 
approval, an RCPA was determined to a portion of Parcel 1.  The question for this 
modification application is whether the requested modification of Parcel 2’s north side yard 
setback would affect the parent partition site’s compliance with the Sensitive Lands 
provisions.  For the reasons discussed, staff concludes the requested modification does not 
affect compliance with the Sensitive Lands standards. 
 
This standard is met.     
 
Flag Lots [LOC 50.20.005 - 50.20.035] 
 
Parcels 1 and 2 were approved as flag lots per LU 05-0001.  The applicants do not propose 
any modifications to the previously approved flag lot, including modifications to lot size, lot 
configuration, consolidation of access, or building height (Exhibit F1).   
 
The Millers have submitted two letters in opposition to the proposed setback modification, 
indicating that the modification would negatively impact them (Exhibits G200 and G201), 
but the question is whether the impact is contrary to any code provision.  As noted 
previously, staff finds the 18-foot north side yard setback was not required by Code to meet 
the Flag Lot standards.  [Staff notes that the proposed site plan provides a greater rear yard 
setback than the 10-foot setback allowed per LU 05-0001; the proposed rear yard is 21.5 
feet for this portion of the dwelling (Exhibit E3).]   
 
This standard is not applicable to the application.       
                      

   2. The Development Standards applicable to minor developments; 
 
  The following discussion analyzes the applicable development standards.  
 
                 Drainage Standard for Minor Development [LOC 50.40.005 - 50.40.030] 

Parking [LOC 50.55.005 - 50.55.025] 
Access [LOC 50.57.005 - 50.57.035] 
On-site Circulation – Driveways and Fire Access Roads [LOC 50.58.005 - 50.58.035] 

  Utility Standard [LOC 50.64.005 - 50.64.035] 
 
The scope of this minor modification is limited to the criteria that are affected by the 
modification, rather than re-examining the entirety of the partition, which remains unaffected 
by the proposed modification.  As proposed, the modification to the north side yard setback on 
the site does not impact the above standards.  As previously approved per LU 05-0001 and as 
will be reviewed as a part of building permit compliance, these standards are or can be met.   

 
3. Any additional statutory, regulatory or Lake Oswego Code provisions 

which may be applicable to the specific minor development application; 
 
City of Lake Oswego Tree Chapter [LOC Chapter 55] 
 
Tree Protection  
 
Tree protection fencing is required when a tree protection zone or drip line of a tree that is 
five inches in diameter or greater is within the construction zone, whether on or off-site.  As 
authorized by LOC 55.08.020, a tree protection application and plan should be submitted for 
staff review and approval prior to conducting any development activities on the site, 
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including, but not limited to clearing, grading, landscaping, or excavation.  As required per 
LU 05-0001, the applicants are preserving the three significant trees in the rear yard, in 
particular a 48-inch and 55-inch Douglas firs (Exhibits E3, F1, and F3).   The applicants have 
also submitted an arborist report prepared by a certified arborist outlining tree protection 
measures for the two trees during the construction of the development (Exhibits E3 and F3).  
As a condition of approval, the applicants shall incorporate all specific recommendations for 
the preservation of the two trees outlined in the arborist report including but not limited to: 
air-spading and mapping significant roots, restricting the basement location as shown on the 
attached site plan (Exhibit E5), bridging all significant roots under the concrete slab on-grade 
for the remaining portions of the foundation, and maintenance of all possible tree 
protection measures during construction (Exhibit F3).  As previously conditioned per LU 05-
0001 and as conditioned above, this standard can be met. 

 
  City of Lake Oswego Solar Ordinance [LOC Chapter 57] 
 

This ordinance requires that all applications for detached structures in the R-10 zone comply 
with the maximum shade point height standard in order to promote the use of solar energy 
and minimize shading on adjacent northern lots (LOC 57.06.065).  The proposed structure 
on the site must also comply with the Maximum Shade Point Height standard as the lot to 
the north (Parcel 1) is a solar lot per LU 05-0001. 
 
The applicants have submitted materials that demonstrate that the proposed dwelling is 
exempt from the Maximum Shade Point Height standards due to pre-existing shade and 
insignificant benefit (Exhibit F1).  As shown on the solar balance site plan, the 48-inch and 
55-inch Douglas firs located in the rear yard cast shade on the single family dwelling located 
on Parcel 1 to the north (Exhibit F1) in compliance with pre-existing shade per LOC 
57.06.070(2).  These two trees shall be preserved (unless found to be dead or hazardous by 
a certified arborist) as a condition of approval and as a Notice of Development Restriction.  
The proposed dwelling also casts shade outside of the existing shadow patterns created by 
the Douglas firs.  The area shaded by this portion of the dwelling is the driveway serving the 
neighboring attached garage, an area of insignificant benefit for solar access per LOC 
57.06.070(4).  As conditioned, this standard is met. 
 

   4.  Any applicable condition of approval imposed pursuant to an approved 
ODPS or prior development permit affecting the subject property. 

 
Staff finds that the applicable conditions of the previous approval, LU 05-0001, have been 
and will continue to be met. 

 
VII. CONCLUSION 

 
Based upon the materials submitted by the applicants and findings presented in this report, staff 
concludes that LU 10-0026 complies with all applicable criteria and standards or can be made to 
comply through the imposition of conditions. 
 

VIII. ACTION TAKEN 
 
 Approval of LU 10-0026, subject to the following conditions: 
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A. The applicants/property owners shall continue to comply with all other conditions of 
approval of LU 05-0001, except as amended, below. 

 
B. Approval of LU 10-0026 shall be valid for a 3-year period from the date of this, and shall be 

void if construction is not complete within that time period. 
 
C. Prior to Approval of any Building Permits, the Applicants/Owners Shall: 

 
1. Submit final building plans for review and approval of City staff that are the same or 

substantially similar to the site plan, floor plans, and building elevations illustrated on 
Exhibits E3-E6. 

 
a.   The building plans shall incorporate all specific recommendations for the 

preservation of the two significant Douglas fir trees outlined in the arborist report 
(Exhibit F3), including but not limited to: air-spading and mapping significant roots, 
restricting the basement location as shown on the attached site plan (Exhibit E3), 
bridging all significant roots under the concrete slab on grade for the remaining 
portions of the foundation, and maintenance of all tree protection measures during 
construction.   

 
2. Submit a “Notice of Development Restriction” to amend the Notice required per LU 05-

0001, for review and approval of staff.  The development restriction shall include the 
following information: 

 
a.  Amended Notice of Development Restriction for Parcel 2 of LU 05-0001, R-10 Site 

Limitation Table: 
 

Setbacks 
    Front Yard    
     
    Side Yards 
         < 18’ in height 
         > 18’ in height 
 
    Rear Yard 

 
22 feet 
 
 
10 feet (south), 10 feet (north) 
15 feet (south), 15 feet and 17.5 feet (north) per LU 10-0026 
 
10 feet and 36 feet 

Height  24.1 feet  (with allowed roof height exceptions) 

Lot Coverage As allowed per R-10 zone at the time of permit application 

FAR As allowed per R-10 zone at the time of permit application 

 
b. Existing trees (Trees #3, 4, and 5) in the rear yard of the site shall be preserved for 

compliance with the Maximum Shade Point Height Exemption [LOC 57.06.070].  
They may only be removed if determined to be dead or hazardous to people or 
property.  If so determined, the property owner shall apply for a tree removal 
permit and shall mitigate at a minimum of a one-to-one ratio.  Deciduous trees 
shall have a minimum caliper of two (2) inches.  Conifer trees shall be a minimum 
of ten feet high (excluding the leader).   
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3. Record the approved “Notice of Development Restrictions” as described in Condition C(2), 
above, with the Clackamas County Clerk’s Office. 

 
 4. Submit a tree protection permit application as required by LOC 55.08.020 and 55.08.030 

for review and approval by staff, including off-site trees that are within the construction 
zone.  The tree protection plan shall be prepared in accordance with the preliminary 
protection plan and arborist report in Exhibit F3.  This plan shall be attached to the 
construction documents or printed on the construction site plans, and shall include: 

 
a. The location of temporary tree protection fencing, consisting of a minimum 6-foot 

high cyclone fence secured by steel posts, around the tree protection zone, or as 
recommended by the project arborist and approved by the City. 

 
b. A note stating that no fill or compaction shall occur within the critical root zones of 

any of the trees, or that if fill or compaction is unavoidable, measures will be taken 
as recommended by a certified arborist to reduce or mitigate the impact of the fill 
or compaction.  Such measures should be clearly outlined in the tree protection 
plan.  The note shall also inform contractors that the project arborist shall be on 
site and oversee all construction activities within the tree protection zone. 

 
c. A note that clearly informs all site contractors about the necessity of preventing 

damage to the trees, including bark and root zone.  The applicant and contractor(s) 
shall be subject to fines, penalties and mitigation for trees that are damaged or 
destroyed during construction. 

 
d. A sign shall be attached to the tree protection fencing, which states that inside the 

fencing is a tree protection zone, not to be disturbed unless prior approval has been 
obtained from the City Manager and project arborist. 

 
 D. Within 30 Days of the Recordation of the Notice of Development Restriction, the 

Applicants/Owners Shall: 
 
1. Submit a title report, or lot book report from a title company demonstrating that the 

Notice of Development Restriction, in Condition C(2), above, is valid and subsisting, and 
that the parcel is either free and clear of liens or encumbrances, or that the holders of 
the liens and encumbrances consent to the Notice of Development Restriction.   

 

Notes:  
 
1.  The land use approval of this project does not imply approval of a particular design, product, 

material, size, method of work, or layout of public infrastructure except where a condition of 
approval has been devised to control a particular design element.  

 
2. Development plans review, permit approval, and inspections by the City of Lake Oswego  

Development Review Section are limited to compliance with the Lake Oswego Community 
Development Code and other applicable codes and regulations.  The applicants are advised to 
review plans for compliance with applicable state and federal laws and regulations that could relate 
to the development, e.g., Americans with Disabilities Act, Endangered Species Act.  City staff may 
advise the applicants of issues regarding state and federal laws that the City staff member believes 
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would be helpful to the applicants, but any such advice or comment is not a determination or 
interpretation of Federal or state law or regulation. 

 
Prepared by: 
 
 
Johanna Hastay                                                  /s/ August 26, 2010_________________ 
Johanna Hastay    Date 
Associate Planner 
 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
Evan Boone                                                        /s/ August 26, 2010_________________ 
Evan Boone    Date 
Deputy City Attorney 
 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
S. Hamid Pishvaie                                             /s/ August 26, 2010_________________ 
S. Hamid Pishvaie    Date 
Assistant Planning Director  
 
EXHIBITS 
 
A.  Notice of Appeal: 

(No current exhibits; reserved for hearing use) 
B.  Findings, Conclusions and Order: 

(No current exhibits; reserved for hearing use) 
C.  Minutes: 

(No current exhibits; reserved for hearing use) 
D.  Staff Report: 
 (No current exhibits; reserved for hearing use) 

 
E. GRAPHICS/PLANS 
 

E1 Tax Map 
E2 Site Survey (Partition Plat for LU 05-0001) 
E3 Site Plan 
E4 Building Elevations (4 pages) 
E5 Floor Plans (3 pages) 
E6 Building Perspectives (4 pages) 

 
F. WRITTEN MATERIALS 
 

F1 Applicants’ Narrative, dated July 7, 2010 
F2 Applicants’ Supplemental Narrative, dated July 27, 2010 
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F3 Arborist’s Report, prepared by Keith Jenke, AKS Engineering, dated May 12, 2010 
F4 Fire Marshal Memorandum 
F5 Staff Report for LU 05-0001, Page 4 
  

G. LETTERS 
 

Neither for nor Against (G1-G99): 
 
G1 Eric and Sheree Tuppan, e-mail, dated July 27, 2010 
 
Support (G100-G199):  
 

 None 
 

Opposition (G200-G299):  
 

 G200 John and Amy Miller, letter, dated July 21, 2010 
 G201 John and Amy Miller, letter, dated July 27, 2010 
 G202 Joe Hughes, letter, dated July 23, 2010 
 
Date of Application Submittal:  May 21, 2010 
Date Application Determined to be Complete:  July 13, 2010 
State Mandated 120-Day Rule:  November 10, 2010 
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